

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 11-1021

---

MOBIL PIPE LINE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

Michael A. Bardee  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Judith A. Albert  
Senior Attorney

Lona T. Perry  
Senior Attorney

For Respondent Federal  
Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

October 4, 2011

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioner.

B. Ruling Under Review

*Mobil Pipe Line Company*, 133 FERC ¶ 61,192 (2010), JA 1192.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	4
A. FERC’S Obligation To Ensure Just And Reasonable Rates.....	4
B. Energy Policy Act of 1992.....	5
II. THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....	8
A. Mobil’s Application.....	8
B. Hearing Order.....	10
C. The ALJ Decision.....	12
D. The Commission’s Order.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT MOBIL FAILED TO SHOW THAT MARKET-BASED RATE AUTHORITY WOULD RESULT IN JUST AND REASONABLE RATES.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined That, With Market-Based Rate Authority, Mobil Could Dramatically Increase Its Transportation Rates To Unjust And Unreasonable Levels.....	23
B. The Commission Reasonably Used Pegasus’s Tariff Rate As The Benchmark For The Market-Based Rate Analysis.....	25
C. Mobil Failed To Demonstrate That Its Ability To Dramatically Increase Its Rate If Granted Market-Based Rate Authority Was Consistent With Competition.....	29
D. The Commission Reasonably Declined to Adjust Its Netback Analysis For Selected “Anomalous” Market Conditions.....	33
<b>III. MOBIL’S EVIDENCE OF ALTERNATIVES TO PEGASUS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT MOBIL LACKS MARKET POWER.....</b>	<b>35</b>
A. Mobil’s Evidence Of Current Alternatives Failed To Demonstrate That Pegasus Lacks Market Power.....	36
1. Mobil Failed To Demonstrate That Upper Midwest Refineries Were Good Alternatives to Pegasus.....	36
2. Pegasus’s Small Size Relative To The Western Canadian Crude Oil Market Does Not Demonstrate That Pegasus Lacks Market Power.....	41
B. Mobil’s Evidence Of Potential Competition Failed To Demonstrate That Pegasus Lacks Market Power.....	46
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>51</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. United States</i> , 742 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>Ass’n of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3, 5, 6, 20, 22
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32, 42
<i>Boroughs of Ellwood City v. FERC</i> , 731 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	20
<i>CF Indus., Inc. v. STB</i> , 255 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29, 39, 42
<i>Credit Card Service Corp. v. FTC</i> , 495 F.2d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>Edison Mission Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. FERC</i> , 182 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20

---

**\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
* <i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2, 5, 13, 22, 25-27
<i>FTC v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967).....	49
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	49, 50
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Louisiana Energy and Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>MarkWest Michigan Pipeline Co., LLC v. FERC</i> , 646 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6, 13, 27
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm                      Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	39, 46
<i>NSTAR Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Resolute Natural Resources Co. v. FERC</i> , 596 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
* <i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2, 13, 28
<i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	49, 50
<i>United States v. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	43
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 410 U.S. 526 (1973).....	49
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	48
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Buckeye Pipe Line Co.</i> , 53 FERC ¶ 61,473 (1990), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 55 FERC ¶ 61,084 (1991).....	12
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co.</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,144 (1999).....	12, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Explorer Pipeline Co.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,374 (1999).....	12, 31, 32
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,013 (1998).....	28
<i>Longhorn Partners Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,345 (1998).....	30
<i>Market-Based Ratemaking for Oil Pipelines</i> (Order No. 572), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,007, 59 Fed. Reg. 59,148 (Nov. 16, 1994).....	6, 8, 22, 26, 36
<i>Market-Based Ratemaking For Oil Pipelines</i> (Order No. 572-A), 69 FERC ¶ 61,412 (1994).....	22
<i>Mobil Pipe Line Co.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,268 (2007).....	3, 10, 11, 41
<i>Mobil Pipe Line Co.</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 63,008 (2009).....	4, 9, 10, 12-14, 23-30, 32-33, 36-49
<i>Mobil Pipe Line Co.</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,192 (2010).....	4, 12, 15-16, 22-29, 32-33, 35-47
<i>Revisions of Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy Policy Act of 1992</i> (Order No. 561), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,985 (1993), 58 Fed. Reg. 58,753 (Nov. 4, 1993).....	6, 13, 27
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,338 (1998).....	12, 18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co.</i> , 21 FERC ¶ 61,260 (1982).....	5
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,291 (1995).....	30, 31
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Interstate Commerce Act  49 U.S.C. app. § 1(5)(a) (1988).....	2, 4-6, 22
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 342.3.....	7
18 C.F.R. § 342.4.....	3, 22
18 C.F.R. § 342.4(b).....	22
18 C.F.R. § 348.1.....	3, 7, 23
